P
os
te
d
on
17
J
u

the development of the ideas reported in this work.
REFERENCES
[1] D. Strukov, G. Snider, D. Stewart, R.S Williams, “The missing memristor
found,” Nature 453, pp. 80-83 (2008). DOI: 10.1038/nature06932
[2] J. Blasco, N. Ghenzi, J. Suñé, P. Levy, E. Miranda, “Equivalent circuit
modeling of the bistable conduction characteristics in electroformed thin
dielectric films,” Mic Rel 55, pp. 1-14, (2015). DOI:
10.1016/j.microrel.2014.10.017
[3] L. Chua, “Resistance switching memories are memristors,” Appl Phys A
102, pp. 765-783 (2011). DOI: 10.1007/s00339-011-6264-9
[4] J. Yang, D. Strukov, D. Stewart, “Memristive devices for computing,” Nat
Nano, vol. 8, pp. 13-24 (2013).  DOI: 10.1038/NNANO.2012.240
[5] K. Eshraghian, O. Kavehei, K. Cho, J. Chappell, A. Iqbal, S. Al-Sarawi,
D. Abbott, “Memristive device. Fundamentals and modeling:
Applications to circuits and systems simulation,” Proc IEEE, vol. 100,
1991-2007. (2012). DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2012.2188770
[6] J. Lee, S. Lee, T. Noh, “Resistive switching phenomena: A review of
statistical physics approaches,” Appl Phys Rev, vol. 2, 031303 (2015).
DOI: 10.1063/1.4929512
[7] D. Biolek, Z. Biolek, V. Biokova, Z. Kolka, “Reliable modeling of ideal
generic memristors via state-space transformation,” Radioengineering 24,
393-407 (2015). DOI: 10.13164/re.2015.0393
[8] D. Panda, P. Sahu, T. Tseng, “A collective study on modeling and
simulation of resistive random access memory,” Nano Res Lett 13:8,
(2018). DOI: 10.1186/s11671-017-2419-8
[9] B. Hajri, H. Aziza, M. Mansour, A. Chelab, “RRAM device models: A
comparative analysis with experimental validation,” IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 168963-168980 (2019). DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2954753
[10] D. Ielmini, “Brain-inspired computing with resistive switching memory
(RRAM): Devices, synapses and neural networks,” Mic Eng, vol. 190, pp.
44-53 (2018). 10.1016/j.mee.2018.01.009
[11] E. Miranda, “Compact model for the major and minor hysteretic I-V loops
in nonlinear memristive devices,” IEEE Trans Nanotech, vol. 14, pp. 787-
789 (2015). DOI: 787. 10.1109/TNANO.2015.2455235
[12] G. Patterson, J. Suñé, E. Miranda, “Voltage-driven hysteresis model for
resistive switching: SPICE modeling and circuit applications,” IEEE
Trans. Comp. Aided Des. Int. Circ. Sys., vol. 36, pp. 2044-2051 (2017).
DOI: 10.1109/TCAD.2017.2756561
[13] J. Suñé, E. Miranda, M. Nafria, X. Aymerich, “Point contact conduction
at the oxide breakdown of MOS devices,” IEDM 1988,
10.1109/IEDM.1998.746318. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.1998.746318
[14] E. Miranda, J. Suñé, “Analytic modeling of leakage current through
multiple breakdown paths in SiO2 films,” IRPS 2001, pp. 367-379. DOI:
10.1109/RELPHY.2001.922929
[15] E. Miranda, J. Suñé, “Electron transport through broken down ultra-thin
SiO2 layers in MOS devices,” Mic Rel, vol. 44, pp. 1-23 (2004). DOI:
10.1016/j.microrel.2003.08.005
[16] E. Miranda, C. Walczyk, C. Wember, T. Schroeder, “Model for the
resistive switching effect in HfO2 MIM structures based on the
transmission properties of narrow constrictions,” IEEE Electron Dev Lett,
vol. 31, 609-611 (2010). DOI: 10.1109/LED.2010.2046310
[17] S. Datta, in Electronic transport in mesoscopic systems, Cambridge
University Press, 1995. DOI: 10.1017/CBO9780511805776
[18] E. Miranda, D. Jimenez, J. Suñé, “The quantum point-contact memristor,”
IEEE Electron Dev Lett, vol. 33, pp. 1474-1476 (2012). DOI:

ur
re
nt
 [m
A
]
devices,” Phys Rev B, vol. 94, 165160 (2016). DOI:
10.1103/PhysRevB.94.165160
[22] Y. Guo, J. Robertson, “Materials selection for oxide-based resistive
random access memories,” Appl Phys Lett, vol. 105, 223516 (2014). DOI:
10.1063/1.4903470
[23] C. Walczyk, D. Walczyk, T. Schroeder, T. Bertaud, M. Sowinska, M.
Lukosius, M. Fraschke, D. Wolansky, B. Tillack, E. Miranda, C. Wenger,
“Impact of temperature on the resistive switching behavior of embedded-
based RRAM devices,” IEEE Trans Elec Dev, vol. 58, pp. 3124-3131
(2011). DOI: 10.1109/TED.2011.2160265
[24] A. Mehonic, A. Vrajitoarea, S. Cueff, S. Hudziak, H. Howe, C. Labbe, R.
Rizk, M. Peeper, A.J. Kenyon, “Quantum conductance in silicon oxide
resistive memory devices” Sci Rep, vol. 3, 2708 (2013). DOI:
10.1038/srep02708

established memristive models for simulations of resistive switching
devices,” IEEE Trans Cir Sys, vol. 61, pp. 2402-2410 (2014). DOI:
10.1109/TCSI.2014.2332261
[41] H. Castán, S. Dueñas, H. García, O.G. Ossorio, L.A. Domínguez, B.
Sahelices, E. Miranda, M.B. González, F. Campabadal, “Analysis and
control of the intermediate memory states of RRAM devices by means of
admittance parameters,” J Appl Phys, vol. 124, 152101 (2018). DOI:
10.1063/1.5024836
[42] V. Karpov, D. Niraula, I. Karvov, R. Kotlyar, “Thermodynamics of phase
transitions and bipolar filamentary switching in resistive random-access
memory,” Phys Rev Appl, vol. 8, 024028 (2017). DOI:
10.1103/PhysRevApplied.8.024028
[43] D. Wouters, L. Zhang, A. Fantini, R. Degreave, L. Goux, Y. Chen, B.
Govoreanu, G. Kar, G. Groeseneken, M. Jurczak, “Analysis of
complementary RRAM switching,” IEEE Elec Dev Lett, vol. 33, pp.
1186-1188 (2012). DOI: 10.1109/LED.2012.2198789
[44] P. Mickel, D. Hughart, A. Lohn, X. Gao, D. Mamaluy, M. Marinella,
“Power signatures of electrical field and thermal switching regimes in
memristive SET transitions,” J Phys D: Appl Phys, vol. 49, 245103
(2016). DOI: 10.1088/0022-3727/49/24/245103
[45] E. Lim, R. Ismail, “Conduction mechanism of valence change resistive
switching memory: a survey,” Electronics, vol. 4, 586-613 (2015)
DOI:10.3390/electronics4030586
[46] U. Celano, A. Fantini, R. Degraeve, M. Jurczak, L. Goux, W.
Vandervorst, “Scalability of valence change memory: From devices to
tip-induced filaments,” AIP Advances, vol. 6, 085009 (2016). DOI:
10.1063/1.4961150
[47] H. Lv, M. Yin, X. Fu, Y. Song, L. Tang, P. Zhou, C. Zhao, T. Tang, B.
Chen, Y. Lin, “Resistive memory swithching of CuxO films for a
nonvolatile memory application,” IEEE Electron Dev Lett, vol. 29, pp.
309-311 (2008). DOI: 10.1109/LED.2008.917109
[48] A. Hardtdegen, C. La Torre, F. Cuppers, S. Menzel, R. Waser, S.
Hoffmann-Eifert, “Improved switching stability and the effect of an
internal series resistor in HfO2/TiOx bilayer ReRAM cells,” IEEE Trans
Electron Dev, vol. 65, pp. 2329-3236 (2018). DOI:
10.1109/TED.2018.2849872
[49] C. Cagli, F. Nardi, D. Ielmini, “Modeling of Set/Reset operations in NiO-
based resistive-switching memory devices,” IEEE Trans Electron Dev,
vol. 56, pp. 1712-1720 (2009). DOI: 10.1109/TED.2009.2024046
[50] A. Rodriguez-Fernandez, C. Cagli, L. Perniola, J. Suñé, and E. Miranda,
“Effect of the voltage ramp rate on the set and reset voltages of ReRAM
devices,” Mic Eng, vol. 178, pp. 61-65 (2017).
DOI:10.1016/j.mee.2017.04.039.

Hwang, “Access devices for 3D crosspoint memory,” J Vac Sci Technol
B, vol. 32, 040802-1 (2014). DOI: 10.1116/1.4889999
[54] R. Aluguri, T. Tseng, “Overview of selector devices for 3-D stackable
cross point RRAM arrays,” J Elect Dev Soc, vol. 4, pp. 294-306 (2016).
DOI: 10.1109/JEDS.2016.2594190
[55] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, D. Gilmer, D. Ielmini, “Analytical modeling of
oxide-based bipolar resistive memories and complementary resistive
switches,” IEEE Trans Electron Dev, vol. 61, pp. 2378-2386 (2014). DOI:
10.1109/TED.2014.2325531
[56] Y. Yang, J. Mathew, R. Shafik, D. Pradhan, “Verilog-A based effective
complementary resistive switch model for simulations and analysis,”
IEEE Embedded Sys Lett, vol. 6, pp. 12-15 (2014). DOI:
10.1109/LES.2013.2278740
[57] E. Miranda, K. Fröhlich, “Compact modeling of complementary resistive
switching devices using memdiodes,” IEEE Trans Electron Dev, vol. 66,
pp. 2831-2836 (2019). DOI: 10.1109/TED.2019.2913322
[58] C. La Torre, A. Zurhelle, T. Breuer, R. Waser, S. Menzel, “Compact
modeling of complementary switching in oxide-based ReRAM devices,”
IEEE Tran Electron Dev, vol. 66, pp. 1268-1275 (2019). DOI:
10.1109/TED.2019.2892997